9.27.015U - 2022-10
English
Ex Manual/ESI KEMA ATEX 0111 X
Zone 2/22 Mass Flow and Pressure meters/controllers
Essential Safety Instructions
2 Ex Manual/ESI KEMA ATEX 0111 X • 9.27.015U • 2022-10
© 2022 Bronkhorst High-Tech - All rights reserved
Bronkhorst High-Tech reserves the right to modify or improve its products and

A complete model list is included in the Ex-certificate.
The Bronkhorst® instruments can be recognized by the first part of the model key:
Product series Model key
IN-FLOW F-xxxxI
IN-FLOW CTA Txx
IN-PRESS P-xxxx
mini CORI-FLOW™ M1x
CORI-FLOW™ M5x
Tab. 2. Product type designation
2 .3 Ex-rating per model
The following Ex-ratings and corresponding zones are applicable per model:
Ex-rating Zone Models F-x4x (only) Other models
Gas  II 3G Ex ec IIC T4 Gc 2
Dust  II 3D Ex tc IIIC T70 °C Dc 22
Tab. 3. Ex-rating and corresponding zone per model
2 .4 Designated use
• Maximum fluidic temperature is limited to the maximum ambient temperature
(» Tab. 5, page 9).
• The product is suitable for use in Zone 2 IIC T4 or Zone 22 IIIC 70 °C rated
hazardous areas.
• Product is to be sufficiently protected against external heat ingress due to direct
sunlight or other heat sources.
2 .5 Conditions for safe use
• Bronkhorst® valves shall only be used in combination with Bronkhorst® Digital
Mass Flow Meters, Electronic pressure transducers or Coriolis Mass Flowmeters.
• The device shall be electrically connected and mechanically protected against
impact in compliance with (EN) IEC 60079-0 requirements, providing and
maintaining degree of protection at least IP54 according, and protection against
mechanical impact.
2 .5 .1 Specific conditions for use
The equipment shall only be used in an area of not more than pollution degree 2, as
defined in EN-IEC 60664-1.
Installation and commissioning
4 Ex Manual/ESI KEMA ATEX 0111 X • 9.27.015U • 2022-10
3 Standards and certificates
3 .1 Standards
The date and edition of the standards can be taken from the certificate or the EU
Declaration of conformity.
• EN-IEC 60079-0: General requirements
• EN-IEC 60079-7: Protection by increased safety “e”
• EN-IEC 60079-31 2013: Protected by enclosures “t”
3 .2 Certificates
EU: ATEX EC-type examination certification number: KEMA 10 ATEX 0111 X
UK: UKSI 2016:1107 (as amended) - Schedule 3A, Part 6: DEKRA 21 UKEX 0353 X
4 Installation and commissioning
DANGER
Risk of explosion due to spark discharges!
Disconnecting the product without turning off the electrical power first, may
cause a spark. This may lead to an explosion.
 ▶ Remove electrical power from the product before connecting or
disconnecting electrically.
WARNING
Risk of explosion due to improper installation!
Unprotected electrical connections may lead to unforeseeable issues, which
may lead to personal injury.
 ▶ Install the supplied IP65 caps (» par. 4.4).
CAUTION
Risk of personal injury due to pressure release!
Pressurized fluids may cause personal injury if released suddenly.
 ▶  Release the pressure from the fluidic lines slowly.
4 .1 Product labeling
 ▶ Read the serial number label on the product and check applicability of:
 - Flow/pressure rate
 - Fluid to be metered and compatibility
 - Up- and downstream pressures
 - Input/output signal
 ▶ Check from the red-colored sticker on the product, that the test pressure is in
agreement with the required safety factor for the application.
4 .2 Transport bolts (model M15 only)
The model M15 is fitted with transport bolts, which need to be removed before
energizing the product.